present value of the project under alternative scenarios. As a result, it is not clear whether

the sensitivity analysis was performed by:

1 simply altering the value of the parameters outlined above in line with the sensitivity

ranges, or

2  using a more formal approach, possibly with the aid of risk analysis software.

   Peer review of economic assessment 21

www.TheCIE.com.au

The first approach is appropriate if the parameters being considered are not correlated

with other benefit or cost categories. This may not be the case with revenue which could

be correlated with a range of environmental impacts such as pollution and noise.

Were multiple discount rates applied?

Consistent with NSW guidelines, sensitivity analysis was performed with discount rates

of 4 per cent and 10 per cent. This variation in the discount rate was found to alter the net

present value of, for example, the Angus Place Extension Project from $630 million to

$962 million. Across the three project scenarios considered, net present value calculations

varied from $629 million to $996 million (Table 8).

8 Sensitivity analysis of Angus Place Extension Project

 Option 1 Option 2 (Preferred) Option 3

 NPV ($m) NPV ($m) NPV ($m)

Base case 698 699 722

Revenue (+20%) 756 757 786

Revenue (-20%) 658 659 676

Discount rate (4%) 961 962 996

Discount rate (10%) 629 630 708

Source: Aigis Group, Economic Assessment, Angus Place Extension Project, March 2014

■ Overall, the sensitivity analysis conducted by Aigis lacked transparency.  The

analysis included multiple project scenarios, while revenue was the only benefit or

cost category that was included in the analysis. In addition, the methodology used

to conduct the sensitivity testing and rational for the sensitivity ranges was not

made clear. Discount rates of 4 per cent to 10 per cent were included in the

sensitivity analysis in line with NSW Government Guidelines. Varying the discount

rate within this range resulted in the net present value for the Angus Place project